
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 5.00pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2022. 
 

7 - 12 

 
4   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
5   Sandwell Development Plan 

 
To consider and comment upon reports relating to 
the Sandwell Development Plan and responds to 
questions set out at Appendix D. 

13 - 210 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

  
6   Friar Park Masterplan 

 
To consider and comment upon reports relating to 
the Friar Park Masterplan. 
 

211 - 274 

 
7   Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 

 
To note and review the Boards Work programme 
2022/ 23 and the Cabinet forward Plan. 
 

275 - 290 

 

Page 2



 

 
Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Simms (Chair) 
Councillors Taylor (Vice- Chair), Abrahams, Chambers, Fenton, Gavan, J 
Giles, Z Hussain, Kaur, Owen, Rahman 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Minutes of 
Economy Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
16 November 2022 at 5.00pm 

in Committee Room 1 - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 
 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Vice Chair), Chambers, Fenton, Z 

Hussain, J Giles, Kaur and Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Tony McGovern (Director of Regeneration and 

Growth), Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and Transport 
Manager), Rina Rahim (Towns Fund Programme 
Manager), Wayne Moore (Planning Assistant), Alex 
Goddard (Democratic Services Officer) and John 
Swann (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
 
37/22  Election of Chair 
  

In the absence of the Chair and Vice- Chair at this point in 
the meeting members were requested to elect a chair for the 
meeting. 
 

Resolved that Councillor J Giles be elected to the 
Chair for this meeting. 

 
 
38/22  Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Simms (Chair), Gavan and Owen. 

 
 
39/22  Declarations of Interest 
  

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 
 
40/22 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 
July 2022 are confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

41/22  Additional Item of Business  
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to 
consider.   

 
 
42/22 Towns Fund Update 
 
 Further to Minutes Nos. 31/21 (30 September 2022), 23/22 

(10 March 2022) and 34/22 (14 July 2022), the Board 
received an update in relation to the Towns Fund. 

 
 All 16 projects in Sandwell had been approved by 

Government, with payments for 2022/23 having been 
received by the Council as the Accountable Body.  The 
Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
regularly received financial profiles and returns for this period 
were due to be signed off by the Section 151 Officer for 
submission by 16 December 2022. 

 
 The Towns Fund Project Manager outlined that the 

programme was time limited, running until March 2026.  She 
further provided a summary of progress for the three towns 
in Sandwell that had been selected to benefit from the Towns 
Fund:- 

 
- West Bromwich projects had progressed well, with works 

currently underway in the town centre (Urban Greening 
project) and construction to commence shortly at sites 
including the Sandwell Mechanical Engineering Centre.  

- Smethwick Connected had delivered Phase 3 on time and 
on budget; with other Smethwick projects having incurred 
timescale slippages due to difficulties acquiring the sites. 

- Rowley Regis projects had progressed successfully, with 
design works for Blackheath Bus Interchange having 
commenced in June 2022 and the estimated completion 
date for the Satellite Education Hub was May 2024. 

Page 8



 
 From the comments and questions by members of the 

Board, the following responses were made, and issues 
highlighted:- 
• The Towns Fund project had worked alongside the 

Asset Team, to identify sites that could benefit from 
Regeneration within timescales. 

• Penalty clauses were contained within the contracts 
between the Council and external project applicants to 
safeguard the investment made by the Council.  The 
Board requested a copy of these penalty clauses to be 
circulated. 

• Slight delays had occurred in developing the Midland 
Met Learning Campus due to design issues, with the 
architect replaced in September 2022. 

• Utilisation of Compulsory Purchase Orders (CPOs) 
typically would result in timescale slippage of longer 
than 12 months, but remained an option in certain 
circumstances to acquire sites. 

• Smethwick Connected would provide an uninterrupted 
cycle path from Birmingham to Oldbury. 

 
Members agreed that a future Towns Fund Update would be 
brought back to Scrutiny in due course. 
 

Resolved that a Towns Fund Update be brought 
back to a future meeting of the Economy, Skills, 
Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board. 

 
 

43/22 Black Country Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
 
 The Board received the Report on the Black Country 

Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (BCLCWIP) 
which was due to go out to public consultation. 

 
 The BCLCWIP had aimed to double the number of journeys 

made via bicycle by 2025, and following consultation and 
subject to Cabinet approval, was due to be published in 
Spring 2023. 

 
 The Board heard that the BCLCWIP would sit alongside the 

existing Sandwell Local CWIP (See Minute No. 18/19 (10 
October 2019)) and the West Midlands regional plan, 
complementing existing cycle infrastructure, having the 

Page 9



intention for routes to be used for commuting purposes as 
well as for leisure cyclists. 

 
 Sandwell had one of the highest rates of non-car ownership 

nationwide, with 34% of households not having access to a 
car.  The borough was also the sixth worst area for youth 
obesity.  The draft proposals aimed to tackle this, with 
guidance received from Central Government that cycle 
routes were to be segregated from other road users to 
encourage their use. 

 
 There was a need to modernise cycle routes in Sandwell, 

with new routes having to be well-surfaced and illuminated, 
however it was accepted that wildlife was impacted by 
artificial light. 

 
 The following was noted in response to members’ comments 

and questions:- 
• Members may benefit from a site visit to the proposed 

cycle routes, in particular Sandwell Cycle Route – Friar 
Park to West Bromwich due to the proximity to 
Sandwell Valley Park. 

• The RSPB and the Wildlife Trust were consulted on all 
routes through nature areas. 

• Linking up cycle routes to the existing West Midlands 
Hire Bike scheme may increase usage. 

• Exploration of how to enable bikes to be accessible to 
those with disabilities could promote inclusion. 

• Long term planning needs included responsive 
maintenance, cleansing of cycle path surfaces and 
vegetation management. 

• National Highways would only adopt a cycle route if 
built to appropriate standard and specification. 

• Enforcement powers with regards to cycle lanes rested 
only with the Police at present. 

 
 
(Councillors Taylor (Vice- Chair) and Fenton entered the meeting  
during consideration of this item) 
 
(Councillors Z Hussain, Kaur and Rahman left the meeting during 
consideration of this item) 

 
 
 

Page 10



44/22 Cabinet Forward Plan and Work Programme 
 
 The Board noted its Work Programme for 2022/2023 and 

received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 
 

 
Meeting ended at 6:26pm 

 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 11

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 
 

Report to Economy, Skills Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 

 
9 February 2023 

 
 
Subject: Sandwell Local Plan – Update, Consultation on 

Issues & Options and Call for Sites exercise. 
Director: Director Regeneration & Growth 

Tony McGovern 
Contact Officer: Andy Miller – Strategic Planning & Transportation 

Manager 
andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board notes the updated position regarding preparation of a new 

Local Plan for Sandwell. 
 

1.2 That the Board considers and responds to the questions set out in the 
Issues & Options document along with any other comments as 
appropriate. 
 

1.3 That the Board notes the Call for Sites exercise currently open and 
comments as appropriate. 
 

2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 It is a statutory requirement of every Local Planning Authority to have an 

up-to-date Local Plan. Government has previously expressed a desire to 
see full Local Plan coverage across England by December 2023, or as 
soon as is practical after that date. 
 

2.2 At its meeting on 7th December 2022, Cabinet approved the Sandwell 
Development Plan Issues & Options document for public consultation for 
six weeks commencing 6th February 2023. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:andy_miller@sandwell.gov.uk


 

 
2.3 Cabinet also authorised the opening of a ‘Call for Sites’ exercise to run for 

the same period as the Issues & Options consultation. 
 

2.4 Members’ views are sought on the matters set out in the Issues & Options 
documents and their responses to the questions are welcomed.  
 

2.5 The views of the Board will be taken into account in preparing the Draft 
Local Plan prior to it being submitted to Cabinet for approval to consult 
later in the year.  

 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  

 

 

Best start in life for children and young people – the Local 
Plan helps to develop policies that will contribute to the 
delivery of facilities, services and opportunities for children 
and young people through the local plan process. 

 

People live well and age well - health and wellbeing is a key 
th
[...]
lack 
Country Plan (BCP) was intended to replace the BCCS, along with 
elements of the Sandwell Site Allocations & Delivery Plan (the SAD). The 
remainder of the SAD and the AAPs would have been replaced by a 
further Tier 2 document, which would have been known as the Sandwell 
Development Plan. 
  

4.3 The decision to halt the Black Country Plan, together with the age and 
status of Sandwell’s Tier 2 Plans (and associated documents), means that 
Sandwell needed to commence a full review of its Local Plan as a matter 
of urgency. This was approved by Cabinet on 16th November. 
 

Page 15



 

Housing and Employment land need in Sandwell 
 

4.4 The BCP evidence base shows that, by 2039 (the intended horizon year 
for the BCP), Sandwell will have a need for 27,873 new homes and a 
minimum of 55ha of new employment land. The last edition of the Urban 
Capacity Study, which identifies the amount of land available for 
development, shows that Sandwell only has enough land to deliver around 
9,500 new homes resulting in an un-met need of almost 19,000 homes. 
 

4.5 Sandwell’s housing need is the largest of the four Black Country councils, 
whilst its supply is the smallest. The table below sets this out; 
 
Housing and Employment Land Shortfalls by BCLA (negative figure indicates 
surplus capacity against local need)  
 

Local authority Homes 
need 

Homes 
supply 

Homes 
Shortfall 

Emp. 
land 
need 
(ha) 

Emp.  
land 
supply 
(ha) 

Emp. 
Shortfall 
(ha) 

Dudley 11,989 13,235 -1,246 61-137 20 41-117 

Sandwell 27,873 9,158 18,715 84-215 29 55-186 

Walsall 16,568 13,344 3,224  138-193 164 -26-29 

Wolverhampton 19,646 12,100 7,546 110-150 70 40-80 

 Figures based on supply and need set out in Reg18 Draft BCP and Urban Capacity Report Update. 
Employment land need is expressed as a range based on either a ‘trend-based’ or ‘growth-based’ 
scenario. 
 

4.6 The ABCA decision to halt work on the BCP, and the subsequent need to 
prepare a comprehensive Sandwell Loc
[...]
22 Cabinet approval to consult on an Issues & Options 
paper and open a Call for Sites exercise 

February - March 2022 Six-week Issues & Options consultation and Call for 
Sites 

March – August 2023 Draft Plan preparation 

Page 18



 

September 2023 Cabinet approval to consult on Draft Plan 

October - December 2023 Six-week Draft Plan consultation (Reg18) 

January – June 2024 Consideration of representations and Submission 
Plan preparation 

July 2024 Cabinet and Full Council approval to consult on 
Submission Plan (Reg19) and then submission to 
Secretary of State 

September – October 
2024 

Six-week Submission Plan consultation (Reg19) 

November 2024 Submit the Plan and representations to the Secretary 
of State 

December 2024 – 
Summer 2025 

Window for holding the Examination in Public (likely to 
be a 2-3-week hearing), followed by Inspector’s report 

Late 2025 /early 2026 Adoption at Full Council (assuming plan has been 
found ‘sound’) 

 
Future Government Planning Policy 
 

4.13 The last Queen’s Speech included the ‘Levelling Up & Regeneration Bill’ 
(the LURB). The bill is now passing through the parliamentary process. It 
proposes significant changes to the planning system, with implications 
both for how a Local Plan is prepared and what it should cover. It also 
seeks to abolish the ‘Duty to Cooperate’, although as yet, there is no detail 
as to what is intended to replace it. In addition to the LURB, on 23rd 
December the Government published proposed changes to the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  
 

4.14 Through the combination of the LURB and a modified NPPF, the 
Government intends to abolish mandatory housing targets, alter the 
methodology for calculating housing need and afford greater protection to 
the Green Belt, whilst retaining the ambition nationally to deliver 300,000 
new homes per annum. LPAs will still be required to establish their local 
housing need, which would have to be justified at an Examination in 
Pu
[...]
ered. 

1.8. What happens next? 

This issues and options document is part of the local plan process. Your feedback will be collated and 
analysed to inform the next stage of the process, where Sandwell’s new local plan will begin to take shape. 
There will be further opportunities for you to get involved at each stage and to comment on new policies 
and proposals as they  emerge. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Sandwell Plan Issues and Options Print.indd  7 30/01/2023 16:23:30 

Page 33

http://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200317/planning_policy/4990/sandwell_local_plan
http://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200317/planning_policy/4990/sandwell_local_plan
http://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200317/planning_policy/4990/sandwell_local_plan
mailto:Sandwell_LocalPlan@sandwell.gov.uk


  
 

8 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1.9. The Timeline for the Local Plan Review 

T.  he timescale for the production and eventual adoption of the new Sandwell Plan is set out below: 
 

Date Action 

6th Feb – 20th March  2023 Six-week Issues and Options consultation and Call for Sites. 

March – Aug 2023 Evidence refresh and Draft Plan  preparation. 

Oct - Dec 2023 Six-week  Draft  Plan consultation. 

Jan – June 2024 Consideration of representations and Submission Plan 
preparation. 

Sep – Oct 2024 Six-week Submission Plan consultation. 

Nov 2024 Submit the Plan and representations to the Secretary of   State. 

Dec 2024 – Summer 2025 Window for holding the Examination in Public followed by 
Inspector’s report 

Late 2025 - early 2026 Adoption at Full  Council 

This is a tight timetable but will ensure the review of the Local Plan is delivered as soon as possible. The 
review process will inevitably be subject to outside forces, including any new national planning legislation 
that may be introduced, political activity at either a local or national level and other unforeseen circumstances. 
However, we will do our best to ensure the SLP meets this schedule. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
be made into a conservation area? 

64 

 

51) Question – Archaeology 

 Page No. 

Do you agree with the proposal to update the existing SAD policy on archaeology? 64 

 

52) Questions – Black Country Geopark 

 Page No. 

Do you agree with the proposal to include a policy on the Black Country Global Geopark? 

Are you aware of any features of geological interest in your area that you want to bring to 
our attention? 

65 

 

Page 210



 

 
 

 
 
Report to Economy, Skills, Transport and 
Environment Scrutiny Board 
 
 

9 February 2023 
 
 
Subject: Friar Park Urban Village  
Director: Director Regeneration and Growth 

Tony McGovern 
Contact Officer: Tammy Stokes – Service Manager, Spatial 

Planning and Growth. 
Tammy_Stokes@sandwell.gov.uk 

 
1 Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers and comments upon the attached report, in 

particular, the outcomes of the public consultation and the amendments 
made to the Friar Park Masterplan in response.  

 
2 Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 To ensure adequate scrutiny has been given the outcomes of the public 

consultation and the amendments made to the draft masterplan.  
 
3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?  
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
The masterplan includes an area for a possible expansion to 
the Millennium Centre. This would help support additional 
services to support children and young people in Friar Park.  

 

People live well and age well 
The masterplan proposes a net increase in publicly 
accessible open space providing areas for people to walk 
and spend time outside.   

Page 211

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
The masterplan sets out the approach to delivering high-
quality homes that integrate in to the existing Friar Park area.  

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
The regeneration of the site will bring a vacant and 
underused site back in to active economic use.  

 

A connected and accessible S
[...]
  

 
• Initial air quality assessment 
• Phase 1 habitat survey and arboriculture assessment 
• Ground condition report 
• Initial noise assessment  
• Baseline transport report 
• Flood risk and drainage strategy 
• Utility reports  

 
4.7 The annual housing delivery target (based on local housing need) in 

Sandwell is c.1467 new dwellings per annum. The c.630 units on the 
Friar Park site would make a significant contribution to those targets 
although delivery would be over a number of years. A minimum of 25% 
of the new homes would be affordable in accordance with planning 
policy.  

 
4.8 Friar Park is an area with high levels of deprivation and the Friar Park 

Urban Village Scheme represents a significant opportunity for SMBC to 
deliver high-quality, affordable and efficient homes (up to modern 
building regulation standards as a minimum) that would have a 
transformational impact on the area.  

 
4.9 The site is highly constrained and suffers not only from the low levels of 

land values shared across other areas of Sandwell, but also acutely 
suffers from high levels of land remediation required to bring forward 
development.  Primarily this is a result of the former uses of the site 
which included a Severn Trent sewage works. Costs to accommodate 
these works are significant. 

 
4.10 The Masterplan Consultation  
 
4.11 Delegated Authority to undertake community consultation on the Friar 

Park Masterplan was sought from the Cabinet Member for Regeneration 
and Growth on 27th October 2022. A briefing note was provided to the 
Chair of ESTE Scrutiny Board on 25th October 2022.  

 
4.12 The consultation methods were as follows; 

Page 213



 

 
• Key Stakeholder Meeting – 2nd November 2022 
• 6 weeks public consultation commencing 7th November 2022 

and ending 16th December 2022. 
• A dedicated Friar Park web-site showcasing the masterplan and 

consultation with an electronic feedback form.   
• 2 drop-in sessions at the Millennium Centre in Fri
[...]
ednesbury Town Hall 2nd November 1 

Email update to stakeholder database and website subscribers 
notifying of consultation launch 

4th November 2 

Newsletter distributed to all addresses in the Friar Park ward 7th – 9th November 3 

Website updated to include full details of proposals and feedback 
form 

7th November 4 

Launch Emailer – to stakeholder database and website subscribers 7th November 5 

Posters – distributed to local venues w/c 6 

Sandwell Chronicle advert 18th November 6 

Express and Star press advert 21st November 7 

Express and Star digital adverts From 17th November 8 

Birmingham Mail press advert 21st November 9 

Press Release – covered by Express and Star online 7th November 10 

Social media – Sandwell Council and West Midlands Combined 
Authority – Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn and Next Door 

From 7th November 11 

Public Information Day reminder emailer – to stakeholder database 
and website subscribers 

22nd November 12 

Consultation close reminder email – to stakeholder database and 
website subscribers 

12th December 13 

P
age 222



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 5 

 

 

 

3. Consultation Materials 

The consultation materials made available at Phase 2 included a project 

website (Appendix 3), a draft masterplan document (Appendix 13), a 

feedback form (Appendix 14) and information boards (Appendix 15) which 

were displayed at the Public Information Days. 

 

All information presented was replicated across all channels and made 

available at the information days with clear details on next steps and how to 

respond to the consultation. 

P
age 223



Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report 6 

 

 

 

4. Public Information Days 

Two Public Information Days were held at the Friar Park Millennium Centre, which 

neighbours the project site, to consult on the proposed development. 

 

As well as presenting information on the proposed development of Friar Park Urban 

Village, the i
[...]
e Environmental Report to include “an outline of the reasons for selecting the alternatives dealt with, and a description o...


	Appendix A – SA Framework

	05d ESTE Scrutiny Board IO

	6 Friar Park Masterplan
	1	Recommendations
	2	Reasons for Recommendations
	3	How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4	Context and Key Issues
	5	Implications
	6	Appendices
	7.	Background Papers
	06a Friar Park Urban Village Phase 2 Consultation Report

	7 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	07a ESTE Work Prog 22-23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Economy, Skills, Transport and Environment 
Scrutiny Board 
 

Thursday, 9 February 2023 at 5.00 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillors Taylor (Vice Chair), Fenton, J Giles, Kaur, Owen 

and Rahman. 
 
Officers:  Tammy Stokes (Service Manager - Spatial Planning and 

Growth), Andy Miller (Strategic Planning and Transport 
Manager), Samantha Holder (Senior Planner), Alex Goddard 
(Democratic Services Officer) and John Swann (Democratic 
Services Officer). 

   
 

1/23 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Simms 
(Chair) and Abrahams. 

  
 

2/23 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
  
 
 

3/23 Minutes 
 

Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
November 2022 are confirmed as a correct record. 

  
 



4/23 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider.   
  
 

5/23 Friar Park Urban Village 
 

The Board received a report in relation to the Masterplan proposals 
for a Friar Park Urban Village. 

 
 The proposals outlined the largest development in Sandwell, with 

up to 630 new homes with approximately 10 hectares of public 
open space (which represented a net increase). 

 
 The Service Manager - Spatial Planning and Growth provided the 

Board with an overview of the consultation activity that had taken 
place on the proposals, which included:- 

 
• A dedicated website for the consultation with an online form 

for residents to complete to share their views; 
• Two drop-in sessions, held on a Friday and a Saturday at the 

Millennium Centre which was adjacent to the development 
site; 

• Promotion of the consultation campaign via Council social 
media posts and a letter drop to every household in Friar 
Park as well as a neighbouring estate; 

• A joint press release with the West Midlands Combined 
Authority. 

 
The Board was advised that 57 responses were received to the 
consultation.  It was acknowledged that whilst this number was 
low, the site had been allocated for residential redevelopment 
since 2004. 
 
In general respondents to the consultation were supportive of the 
proposals, but not entirely, with a number of concerns highlighted 
including:- 
 
• The existing community centre that serves the local area, the 

Millennium Centre, was not large enough to serve an 
additional 630 homes. 

• School and GP provision were felt by respondents to 
currently be inadequate, even without the development 
moving forward. 

 



The Board noted that the draft Masterplan had been amended 
taking into account the feedback that had been received during the 
consultation.  This included allocation of space to potentially 
expand the Millennium Centre as well as changes to the layout to 
address concerns around specific elements such as preventing 
access by trail bikes which was an issue for residents in the Friar 
Park ward. 
 
Members stated that they had been contacted by a local campaign 
group which had set out its concerns including around the 
contamination of the site and the environmental impact. 

 
 From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 

following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 
 

- In addition to officers from the Regeneration and Growth 
directorate, officers from Highways were also in attendance 
at the drop-in sessions. 

 
- Members sought clarity around how it had been determined 

that no additional schools would be required for a 
development of 630 houses. 

 
- A GP practice had been identified in Friar Park where there 

could be capacity for expansion if it was determined by the 
NHS to be required. 

 
- The Council’s Library Service had requested, in the event 

that the Millennium Centre was expanded, for a permanent 
library space to build on the current arrangements for a small 
temporary library in the Centre. 

 
- Due to the nature of the proposals, including a detailed plan, 

it wasn’t possible to carry out consultation by telephone. 
 
- Some site investigations have taken place which confirmed 

the site was contaminated.  The ground condition would 
remain in a contaminated state if the development did not 
proceed and remediation works took place. 

 
- Further details around the provision of Affordable Housing on 

the site and the projected impact on waiting lists for Council 
housing was requested. 

 



Members felt that in order to identify recommendations to Cabinet 
on the Friar Park Urban Village Masterplan it was necessary to 
arrange an additional meeting of the Board to include a wide 
range of input from technical officers and partners. 

 
Resolved that an additional meeting of the Economy, Skills, 
Transport and Environment Scrutiny Board be arranged to 
consider the Friar Park Urban Village in more detail, 
including input from a range of Council service areas as well 
as partners. 

 
(Councillor Gavan entered the meeting during consideration of this item) 

 
 

6/23 Sandwell Development Plan 
 

The Board received a presentation on the Sandwell Development 
Plan, which formed part of the hierarchy of plans that directed and 
informed what was built and where.   

  
                  Every local authority had a Development Plan, which usually 

covered a 15-year period although it was possible to address 
emerging issues through partial reviews of the Plan. 

  
                  The Board noted that there were two tiers of plan; the Black 

Country Core Strategy which set out broad locations (not identify 
specific sites) and the Site Allocations and Area Action Plans that 
did identify sites for specific purposes.  Underneath these 
documents were a range of supplementary planning documents 
that provided guidance on issues. 

  
                  It was reported that Sandwell had an identified need for 27,873 

new homes, however the Urban Capacity Study had indicated only 
9,158 could be delivered.  Originally it had been proposed to 
address this through the Black Country Plan under the Localism 
Act 2011 Duty to Co-operate.  The Black Country Plan had 
identified infrastructure requirements, addressed climate matters 
and supported a range of sub-regional and regional strategic 
aims.  However due to the insurmountable need to build some of 
the houses required for the Black Country on Green Belt land 
Dudley MBC had withdrawn for political reasons. 

  
As a sub-regional plan was no longer possible, it was now urgent 
for Sandwell to review its own local plan.  Consultation had 
commenced during the week of this meeting and would run until 20 



March 2023.  Following this a draft plan would be prepared which 
would again be subject to further consultation.  After this a final 
plan would be developed, with consultation anticipated to take 
place in the second half of 2024.  After this the plan would be 
submitted to the Secretary of State who would arrange for the 
‘Examination in Public’.  Timescales for that element of the process 
would depend on availability of the Planning Inspectorate.  It was 
estimated that adoption of the Sandwell Local Plan would be in late 
2025/early 2026. 

  
                  At this early stage of the process the Council was seeking views of 

local people, businesses and stakeholders on what the key land 
issues were for Sandwell.  Officers highlighted the importance of 
this and asked members to speak to residents and encourage 
them to submit their views. 

  
                  There was a Call for Sites exercise taking place, to allow anyone to 

identify sites that could be potentially redeveloped.  These would 
then be assessed.  Although there was a size threshold for 
inclusion in the plan (no housing sites less than 10 units, no 
employment land smaller than 4.5 hectares), the Council still 
welcomed all suggestions as they could all contribute to the 
authority’s targets for housing and employment land provision. 

  
                  The Board also noted an overview of the programme of planning 

reform being undertaken by the Government.  It had been stressed 
that although there would be change, local authorities should not 
delay reviewing local plans and should continue to carry out 
reviews under existing arrangements.  Sandwell had made the 
decision to continue with the review, although other councils had 
paused activity. 

  
From the comments and questions by members of the Board, the 
following responses were made, and issues highlighted:- 

  
-        At the current stage of the consultation it was not proposed 

to hold any drop-in events, however at the next stage this 
would be arranged. 

  
-        As part of the Call for Sites exercise all land owners that 

submitted to the Black County Plan would be contacted as 
their situations may have changed. 

  
-        If the public knew of sites that were underused or derelict 

and let the Council know they could be assessed, the land 



owner could potentially be worked with and the site could be 
considered for allocation. 

  
-        Education, Health, Public Health were statutory consultees.  

Licensing was also consulted. 
  
-        The basic definition of Affordable Housing was set nationally 

and could not be altered locally.  The Council could look at 
percentages of Affordable Housing it would seek on 
developments, however it was acknowledged that this could 
impact on the viability of sites – land remediation costs in 
Sandwell were often high due to the area’s industrial heritage 
and increased Affordable Housing requirements could place 
further pressure on developers which could make 
developments economically unviable. 

  
-        The impact of building large facilities such as Police Stations 

or NHS facilities on surrounding areas needed to be 
considered.  

  
-        It was intended to include draft inset areas which looked at 

specific centres and the issues particular to them.  This 
would vary from centre to centre and if land use provided a 
solution policy could be developed to address it. 

  
-        Some matters, such as surface materials, would need to be 

addressed through Design Codes and were not the remit of 
the Local Plan. 

  
-        The importance of linking with the Local Transport Plan 

(West Midlands Combined Authority) was vital. 
  
The Board thanked officers for attending the meeting. 

  
(Councillor Z Hussain left the meeting during consideration of this item and 

did not return) 
 
 

7/23 Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for the remainder of 
2022/2023 and received the Cabinet Forward Plan. 

  
 
 



Meeting ended at T6.39pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

